

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

HONORABLE MICHAEL C. DUNSTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDING JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,
APPELLEE;

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS; AND HAROLD W. WILLOCKS,
STRICTLY AS INTERESTED PARTY,
APPELLANT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
NO. 16-00038, HON. CURTIS V. GOMEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Edward L. Barry
Counsel for Appellee Michael C. Dunston
Presiding Judge, Superior Court
2120 Company Street, Third Floor
Christiansted, VI 00820
Tel. (340) 719-0601
Facsimile (340) 719-0602
ed@AttorneyEdBarry.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | <i>i-xiii</i> |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. District Court Had Federal Question Subject Matter Jurisdiction | 5 |
| II. Duties Specific to Presiding Judgeship | 13 |
| III. Separation of Powers: First Principles, Observance in Territories..... | 14 |
| IV. Independence of the Judiciary: First Principles, Historical Roots .. | 17 |
| V. Purported Power to Remove Presiding Judge at Will Antithetical to Judicial Independence | 18 |
| A. The Power to Remove Is the Power to Control | 18 |
| B. Removal Power Not Incident to Appointment Power If Judicial or Quasi-Judicial Functions Involved | 19 |
| C. Revised Organic Act Adopts <i>Humphreys Executor</i> | 24 |
| E. Purported At-Will Removal Power over Presiding Judge a Threat to both Decisional and Institutional Independence | 27 |
| 1. Venue Authority | 28 |
| 2. Review of Bail Decisions | 29 |
| 3. Mandamus Authority over Magistrates..... | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 4. Case Assignment | 32 |
| 5. Disciplinary Authority over Magistrate Division | 33 |
| 6. Administrative Oversight of Judges..... | 34 |
| 7. Rule-Making | 35 |
| 8. Administrative Authority | 36 |
| F. <i>Mistretta</i> Distinguished: Presiding Judge Not Moonlighting on any Extrajudicial Body | 40 |
| VI. Local Statutes Must Not Be Construed or Applied Inconsistently with ROA | 43 |
| CONCLUSION | 48 |
| COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS | 49 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amend. VIII29

Article II, § 2, cl. 223

Article III*passim*

Article IV, § 3, cl. 23; 5; 8, n.5

FEDERAL STATUTES

Revised Organic Act of 1954 (as amended)

Revised Organic Act (“ROA”), 48 U.S.C. §§ 1541, *et seq.**passim*

48 U.S.C. § 1561 (Bill of Rights)2, 11, 29

48 U.S.C. § 1574(a)10

48 U.S.C. § 159125

48 U.S.C. § 1597(a)25

48 U.S.C. § 1597(c)4; 6, n.3; 25; 45

48 U.S.C. § 1611(c)35

48 U.S.C. § 1612 [pre-1984]8, n.6

48 U.S.C. § 1612(a) (as amended 1984)5; 8, n.6

48 U.S.C. § 1612(b)8, n.6

48 U.S.C. § 1614(a)26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Other Federal Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 332(a)(1) | 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1) | 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 601 | 38 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 636(c) | 30, n.24 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 5, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332 | 8, n.5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) | 5, n.1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) | 35 |
| The 1976 Enabling Act of Congress, Pub. L. No. 94-584, 90 Stat. 2899 | 11 |
| <u>FEDERAL RULES</u> | |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 73 | 30, n.24 |
| Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedure 9.1 | 7, n.4 |
| <u>FEDERAL CASES</u> | |
| <i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 809 F.2d 979, 987 (3d Cir. 1986) | 16, n.14 |
| <i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486, 491, 24 S.Ct. 816, 48 L.Ed. 1087 (1904) | 11 |
| <i>Bluebeard's Castle, Inc. v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 321 F.3d 394, 397 (3d Cir. 2003) | 10-11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211, 222, 131 S. Ct. 2355, 2365, 180 L. Ed. 2d 269 (2011) | 16 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 742, 128 S. Ct. 2229, 2246, 171 L. Ed. 2d 41 (2008) | 16, n.14 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 726, 106 S.Ct. 3181, 92 L.Ed.2d 583 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 122, 96 S. Ct. 612, 684, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976) | 14-15, 40 |
| <i>Callwood v. Enos</i> , 230 F.3d 627, 630–31 (3d Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Carty v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 1051, 1057 (3d Cir. 1982) | 10, n.7 |
| <i>Chabal v. Reagan</i> , 841 F.2d 1216, 1219 (3d Cir. 1988) | 20 |
| <i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of Tenth Circuit of U. S.</i> , 398 U.S. 74, 84, 90 S. Ct. 1648, 1653, 26 L. Ed. 2d 100 (1970) | 3, 29, 33-34 |
| <i>Chandler</i> , 398 U.S. at 140–41, 90 S. Ct. at 1682 (Douglas, J., dissenting) | 33-34 |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367, 381, 124 S. Ct. 2576, 2587, 159 L. Ed. 2d 459 (2004) | 31, n.25 |
| <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380, 411, 111 S.Ct. 2354, 115 L.Ed.2d 348 (1991) (Scalia, J., dissenting) | 24 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 450, 118 S.Ct. 2091, 141 L.Ed.2d 393 (1998) (Kennedy, J., concurring) | 16 |
| <i>Club Comanche, Inc. v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 278 F.3d 250, 256 (3d Cir. 2002) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Davis v. Devine</i> , 736 F.2d 1108, 1112 (6th Cir. 1984) | 26, n.20 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494, 525, 71 S. Ct. 857, 875, 95 L. Ed. 1137 (1951) (Frankfurter, J., concurring) | 24 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651, 664, 117 S. Ct. 1573, 1581, 137 L. Ed. 2d 917 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Edwards v. HOVENSA, LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2007) | 9-10 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 130 S. Ct. 3138, 177 L. Ed. 2d 706 (2010) | 20; 23; 26, n.19; 27, n.22 |
| <i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Williams</i> , No. CIV.A. 2004-69, 2006 WL 522375, at *3 (D.V.I. Feb. 24, 2006)..... | 29, n.23 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 570, 115 S.Ct. 1061, 131 L.Ed.2d 1 (1995) | 46 |
| <i>Harris v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1052, 1053 (E.D. Pa. 1997) | 28 |
| <i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106, 121, 60 S.Ct. 444, 452, 84 L.Ed. 604 (1940) (Frankfurter, J.) | 1 |
| <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 55 S.Ct. 869, 79 L.Ed. 1611 (1935) | 3-4, 19-27, 37, 45 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 439 F.2d 47, 50–51 (3d Cir. 1971) | 17 |
| <i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773, 783 (3d Cir.2000) | 5, 36, n.30 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 299–300, 121 S.Ct. 2271, 150 L.Ed.2d 347 (2001) | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303, 307, 81 S. Ct. 1579, 1582, 6 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1961) | 45 |
| <i>Kendall v. Russell</i> , 572 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2009) | 2, 6-10, 12, 26-27, 33, 43 |
| <i>Kerr v. U. S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California</i> , 426 U.S. 394, 403, 96 S. Ct. 2119, 2124, 48 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1976) | 31 |
| <i>Luis v. Dennis</i> , 751 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1984) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Mapp v. Lawaetz</i> , 882 F.2d 49, 51 (3d Cir.1989) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 176, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) | 14, 21 |
| <i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003) | 7, n.4 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361, 410, 109 S. Ct. 647, 675, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989) | 26, 40-42 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52, 176, 47 S. Ct. 21, 45, 71 L. Ed. 160 (1926) | 20, 21-22 |
| <i>Parrott v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 230 F.3d 615, 623 (3d Cir. 2000) | 8, n.5; 11 |
| <i>Pichardo v. Virgin Islands Com'r of Labor</i> , 613 F.3d 87, 93–94 (3d Cir. 2010) | 8, n.5 |
| <i>Pievsky v. Ridge</i> , 98 F.3d 730, 734 (3d Cir. 1996) | 19, 23-24 |
| <i>Plum Tree, Inc. v. Stockment</i> , 488 F.2d 754, 756 (3d Cir. 1973) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 1863, 1876, 195 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2016) | 10 |
| <i>Rea v. Federated Inv'rs</i> , 627 F.3d 937, 940 (3d Cir. 2010) | 25-26 |
| <i>Rep. Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 797, 122 S. Ct. 2528, 2546, 153 L. Ed. 2d 694 (2002) (Ginsburg, dissenting) | 24 |
| <i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1, 11, 82 S. Ct. 585, 591–92, 7 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1962) | 46 |
| <i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21, 26, 63 S. Ct. 938, 941, 87 L. Ed. 1185 (1943) | 31, n.25 |
| <i>Senate of Com. of Puerto Rico ex rel. McClintock v. Acevedo Vila</i> , No. CIV. 05-2082 (JAF), 2005 WL 2671043, at *4 (D.P.R. Oct. 19, 2005) | 11-12 |
| <i>Silver v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033, 1039 (9th Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358, 378, 130 S. Ct. 2896, 2913, 177 L. Ed. 2d 619 (2010) | 28 |
| <i>Smith v. Magras</i> , 124 F.3d 457, 465 (3d Cir. 1997) | 2, 5-6, 15-16 |
| <i>Springer v. Gov't of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189, 201, 48 S. Ct. 480, 482, 72 L. Ed. 845 (1928) | 15-16 |
| <i>Tashima v. Admin. Office of U.S. Courts</i> , 967 F.2d 1264, 1271 (9th Cir. 1992) | 38 |
| <i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 371, 108 S. Ct. 626, 630, 98 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1988) | 45-46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169, 178, 86 S. Ct. 749, 754, 15 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1966) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Klubock</i> , 832 F.2d 649, 652 (1st Cir.), <i>on reh'g</i> , 832 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1987) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 111 F.3d 747, 749 (10th Cir. 1997) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200, 217–218, 101 S.Ct. 471, 481–482, 66 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>Virgo Corp. v. Paiewonsky</i> , 384 F.2d 569, 576 (3d Cir.1967), <i>cert. den.</i> , 390 U.S. 1041 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349, 78 S. Ct. 1275, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1377 (1958) | 4, 22-23, 27, 30 |

VIRGIN ISLANDS STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|------------|
| 3 V.I.C. § 114(a) | 29, n.23 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 32(f)(1) | 35 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 71 | 43, 46 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 72(a) | 43 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 72(c) | 41, 46-47 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 72b(a) | 32, 34, 36 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 72b(b) | 36 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 72b(d) | 37 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 73 | 43, 45-46 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 74a | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 4 V.I.C. § 76(a) (adopted 1990) | 8, n.6 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 79(b) | 37 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 79(c) | 37 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 91 | 37 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 93 | 37 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 122(a) & (e) | 33, n.26 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 123(a)(1) & (4) | 30 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 123(d) | 30 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 351(b) | 37, n.31 |
| 4 V.I.C. §411 | 37, n.31 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 656 | 43 |
| Title 4, Chapter 36 (<i>abrog.</i> , <i>Kendall v. Russell</i>) | 43-44, 46 |
| 5 V.I.C. § 1361 | 31, n.25 |
| 15 V.I.C. § 395 | 30 |
| Court Unification Bill, Act No. 7888, Section 19(b) | 14, n.10 |

VIRGIN ISLANDS CASES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Connor v. Emanuel</i> , No. CIV. 547/1989, 1990 WL 10659023, at *2 (Terr. V.I. Feb. 26, 1990) | 31, n.25 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Superior Court Rule 20</i> , 2016 WL 1383737, at *1 (V.I. Super. Feb. 15, 2016) | 35-36, n. 29 |
| <i>In Re Fleming</i> , 56 V.I. 460, 2012 WL 917315, at *4 (V.I. 2012) | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Joseph</i> , No. CV 2016-0001, 2016 WL 3702775, at *3 (V.I. July 8, 2016)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>In re Order Promulgating Rules for Magistrate Div.</i> , 2008 WL 10596429, at *7 (V.I. Super. Mar. 19, 2008) | 35, n. 29 |
| <i>In re People of Virgin Islands</i> , 51 V.I. 374, 391 (V.I.2009) | 28 |
| <i>Jean-Baptiste v. Virgin Islands Taxicab Comm'n</i> , No. ST-15-CV-539, 2016 WL 3105038, at *5 (V.I. Super. May 24, 2016) | 35, n. 29 |
| <i>Kaloo v. Estate of Small</i> , 62 V.I. 571, 581, 2015 WL 1514572, at *5 (V.I. 2015) | 30 |
| <i>People v. de Jongh</i> , No. ST-15-CR-309, 2016 WL 310422, at *4 (V.I. Super. Jan. 26, 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Tobal v. People of Virgin Islands</i> , 51 V.I. 147, 2009 WL 357975, at *5 (V.I. 2009) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 29 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Com. ex rel. Specter v. Vignola</i> , 446 Pa. 1, 6, 285 A.2d 869, 871 (1971) | 42, n.35 |
| <i>Daly v. Hemphill</i> , 411 Pa. 263, 269–70, 191 A.2d 835, 840 (1963) | 42 |
| <i>Halverson v. Hardcastle</i> , 123 Nev. 245, 261-262 (Nev. 2007) | 39, n.35 |
| <i>Jefferson County Court Appointed Empl'es. Ass'n v. Pa. Labor Rels. Bd.</i> , 603 Pa. 482, 500-501 (Pa. 2009) | 39, n.35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v. State</i> , 459 Mich. 291, 299, 586 N.W.2d 894, 897 (1998) | 39 |
| <i>Mowrer v. Rusk</i> , 95 N.M. 48, 618 P.2d 886 (N.M. 1980) | 39, n.35 |
| <u>SECONDARY AUTHORITY</u> | |
| 1 Annals of Cong., at 499 (J. Madison) | 23 |
| 2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:11 (7th ed. 2007) | 45 |
| ABA Report on the Comm. of Separation of Powers and Judicial Independence, Appx. A, p. 72, n.39 | 38, n.32 |
| Archibald Cox, The Independence of the Judiciary: History and Purposes, 21 U. Dayton L. Rev. 565, 569 (1996) | 17-18 |
| Charles Gardner Geyh, Courts, Congress, and the Constitutional Politics of Interbranch Restraint, 87 Geo. L.J. 243, 259–60 (1998) | 38, n.34 |
| Erin Morrow Hawley, The Supreme Court's Quiet Revolution: Redefining the Meaning of Jurisdiction, 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2027, 2072 (2015) | 38, n.33 |
| Hon. Anthony J. Scirica, Judicial Governance and Judicial Independence, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 779, 780 (2015) | 38-39, n.34 |
| Joshua J. Schroeder, J.D., America's Written Constitution: Remembering the Judicial Duty to Say What the Law Is, 43 Cap. U. L. Rev. 833, 888, n.193 (2015) | 15, n.11 |
| Leah M. Litman, Taking Care of Federal Law, 101 Va. L. Rev. 1289, 1339 (2015) | 39, n.34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| Rules for Judicial–Conduct and Judicial–Disability Proceedings, 249 FRD 662 | 27, n. 21 |
| Scalia, The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules, 56 U. Chi. L.Rev. 1175, 1180 (1989) | 24 |
| The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) | 14 |
| The Federalist No. 48 (Madison) | 15 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (Madison) | 15 |
| The Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton) | 23 |
| The Federalist No. 72 (Hamilton) | 23 |
| The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton) | 17 |
| <u>OTHER</u> | |
| Act of Settlement, 12 & 13 Will. 2, ch. 2, § 3 (1700) (Eng.) | 18 |
| ARISTOTLE, POLITICS 3.16 | 15, n.11 |
| CICERO, THE SPEECHES 379 (H.G. Hodge, trans.) (1966) | 15, n.11 |
| DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para. 11 (U.S. 1776) | 18 |
| Massachusetts Constitution of 1780, Part the First, Article XXX | 14, 16, n.13 |
| Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary (online) | 44, n.39 |
| Pennsylvania Constitution, art. VI, § 4 | 42, n.36 |
| PLATO, LAWS 4.715d | 15, n.11 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights (United Nations) | 18 |
